

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1857.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> **AUGUSTA:** STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1857.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1857.

BOOTHBAY MARINE RAILWAY COMPANY .- SANDY RIVER BANK.

Chapter 85.

An act to incorporate the Boothbay Marine Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Allen Lewis, John W. Weymouth, Daniel W. Sawyer, Leonard McCobb, Paul Harris, Ezekiel W. Hodgkins, John Andrews, William Kenniston, Marshall Smith, Ephraim Tinkham, Charles B. Fisher, Lewis Thorp, S. M. Reed and Oscar Sargent, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Boothbay Marine Railway Company.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to the amount of twenty thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of fifty dollars each, with full power to manage, improve and dispose of the same, in any manner not repugnant to the laws of this state.

SECT. 3. Said corporation may complete and maintain a railway on land owned by the corporation on the west side of the harbor of Boothbay, between Fisher's wharf (so called) on the south, and the upper end of said harbor of Boothbay on the north, and extend the same below low water mark, to a point not more than three hundred feet from high water mark on the shore, but not so as to impair the rights of any adjoining proprietor.

SECT. 4. Any one of the corporators may call the first meeting of the corporation, by posting a notice in some conspicuous place in the town of Boothbay, two weeks previous thereto.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 11, 1857.]

Chapter 86.

An act to extend the charter of the Sandy River Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

The charter of the Saudy River Bank, at Farmington, is hereby extended to the first day of October, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven, subject to all existing laws in relation to banks and banking.

[Approved April 13, 1857.]

Corporate name.

May hold real and personal estate to the amount of \$20,000. Shares.

May complete and maintain a railway. --boundaries.

First meeting, how called.

Charter extended.

Corporators.